
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CABINET ROOM, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON on 
THURSDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER 2003 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
  

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
23rd October 2003. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. PFI AND WASTE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operational Services regarding 
the development of a Private Finance Initiative bid. 
 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business being transacted contains exempt information relating 
to terms proposed for the supply of goods and services. 

 

 

4. RECYCLING COLLECTIONS  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 

 Further to Minute No. 03/99, to consider a report by the Director of 
Operational Services on the future of the Council’s green box recycling 
collection services. 
 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 

5. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be re-admitted. 
 
 

 

6. GARDEN WASTE TRIAL AND OPTIONS FOR SERVICE 
IMPLEMENTATION  (Pages 17 - 24) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and Transport on the 
outcome of the garden waste collection trial. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R Preston 
388340 



 
 
 

7. PUBLIC FINANCE INITIATIVE FOR WASTE  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and Transport on the 
Private Finance Initiative bid to fund investment in new waste 
management infrastructure. 
 
 

R Preston 
388340 

8. SUPPORTING PEOPLE - RETRENCHMENT POLICY  (Pages 33 - 
36) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services regarding future 
funding arrangements for the Supporting People County-Wide Joint 
Member Group. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

9. BUDGET AND 2004 - 2009 MEDIUM TERM PLAN  (Pages 37 - 66) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Corporate Director, Commerce and 
Technology on the draft budget and 2004 – 2009 Medium Term Plan. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

10. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2003/04  (Pages 67 
- 80) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on progress of 
the 2003/04 programme. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

11. PAPERLESS DIRECT DEBIT  (Pages 81 - 82) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Revenue Services regarding a 
proposal to extend the Council’s Direct Debit operations and introduce 
Paperless Direct Debit for Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates. 
 

J Barber 
388105 

12. CAMBRIDGE SUB REGION INFRASTRUCTURE PARTNERSHIP  
(Pages 83 - 100) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Operational Services, 
to consider progress on the Cambridge Sub Region Infrastructure 
Partnership. 
 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 

13. 2003 IEG STATEMENT  (Pages 101 - 102) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Information Management seeking 
approval to the content of the Council’s Implementing Electronic 
Government (IEG) Statement. 
 

C Hall 
388116 

14. DRAFT PPS7 - SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT IN RURAL AREAS  
(Pages 103 - 108) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
Government’s proposals to change planning guidance on sustainable 
development in rural areas. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

15. CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION KEY WORKER HOUSING RESEARCH  
(Pages 109 - 126) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services on the findings S Plant 



 
of a key worker research report, membership of the Employers 
Consortium and a sub-regional protocol for the allocation of key worker 
housing. 
 

388240 

16. SUPPORTING PEOPLE STRATEGY  (Pages 127 - 130) 
 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Housing Services, to 
consider the updated Supporting People Strategy and the 2004/05 
housing support priorities. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

17. MEMBERS' E-GOVERNMENT ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 131 - 
132) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Executive Director of Central Services 
regarding a revision to the Members’ E-Government Advisory Group. 
 

Mrs L Jablonska 
388004 

18. ST IVES MARKET TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY - 
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO WORKING GROUP  (Pages 133 - 
134) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and Transport 
regarding the membership of the St Ives Market Town Transport 
Strategy Working Group. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

19. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 135 - 138) 
 

 

 To consider the Minutes of the Safety Advisory Group held on 
17th September 2003. 
 

Mrs H Lack 
388006 

20. SHORT-TERM LOCATION FOR CONTACT CENTRE   
 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 

 Dated this 5th day of November 2003  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 
388008 if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender 
your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by Cabinet. 
 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held at Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Thursday, 23 
October 2003 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 

89. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2nd October 2003 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
90. A14 THRAPSTON TO BRAMPTON - GRADE SEPARATED 

JUNCTIONS   
 

 In the light of the petition submitted to full Council on 
24th September 2003, consideration wa
[...]
ED CHANGES TO PLANNING POLICY GUIDANCE 3 

(PPG3):  HOUSING   
 

 By means of a joint report by the Heads of Planning and of Housing 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with the contents of a suggested response 
to changes which the Government intended to make to planning 
policy guidance for housing. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the Appendices to the report now 

submitted be approved for the purpose of the District Council’s 
response to the Government’s proposed changes to PPG3 – 
Housing. 

 
93. PROGRESS ON THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH 

STRUCTURE PLAN 2003, REGIONAL PLANNING GUIDANCE FOR 
THE EAST OF ENGLAND (RPG14 AND ASSOCIATED STUDIES)   

 
 Further to Minute No. 03/19 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
Members were acquainted with progress on and the future timetable 
for the publication of the Regional Planning Guidance for the East of 
England (RPG 14) and a range of other studies impacting on the 
Eastern Region. 
 
In so doing, Members’ attention was drawn to the findings of the 
Stansted/M11 corridor development options study and the Milton 
Keynes study which would contribute to the RPG and influence the 
final settlement pattern.  Whilst expressing reservations about the 
areas of overlap inherent in some of the study areas and having been 
advised that the Peterborough and Fens Sub Area had been renamed 
the Greater Peterborough Sub-Region Members noted that the final 
version of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan had 
been adopted on 21st October 2003.  Accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the findings of the Stansted/M11 Development 

Options Study and the Milton Keynes Study be 

2



supported; 
 
 (b) that the adoption of the Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 be noted; 
 
 (c) that the programme for delivering the Regional 

Planning Guidance for the East of England (RPG 14) 
be noted; and 

 
 (d) that the Council’s position with regard to proposals for 

the Greater Peterborough Sub-Region be reserved at 
the present time to ascertain its capacity for delivering 
growth in the region. 

 
94. COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT:  SELF 

ASSESSMENT   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended a first 
draft of the District Council’s self-assessment for the forthcoming 
comprehensive performance assessment. 
 
Members were acquainted with background to the assessment 
framework which had been introduced by the Government, under the 
aegis of the Audit Commission, to help Councils deliver better 
services to local communities, remove restrictions and requirements 
on planning, spending and decision-making for high performing 
authorities and to establish targeted support and for intervention for 
those which required it.  Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report and draft self assessment be 

noted. 
 

95. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN-OFF   
 

 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Revenue 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written off during July-September 
2003 as irrecoverable.  

 
96. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the terms proposed for the supply of goods and 
services and/or a particular applicant for financial assistance 
provided by the authority. 

 
97. FUNDING FOR TEMPORARY HOUSING INITIATIVE   

 
 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Heads of Housing 

and of Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Annex 
to the Minute Book) on a proposal to provide capital funding to the 

3



Nene Housing Society to facilitat
[...]
ent  0  12  12  12  12  12 
growth  0  34  51  66  66  66 
Total  29  178  195  210  210  210 

 
5.7 Assuming that Cabinet approve the proposal in the separate report on 

their agenda relating to the in-house delivery of the green box service 
then the overall change to the approved MTP resulting from the 

20



increased gate fees and a decision to proceed with the garden waste 
service amounts to:- 

 
 03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 
additional revenue  -69  356  587  588  588  588 

 
5.8 The costs assume that all household waste is collected in wheeled 

bins.  No allowance has been made for handling ‘side waste’, i.e. 
bags and boxes of additional waste placed with wheeled bins for 
collection at the same time.  Accordingly, Cabinet should be aware 
that a rigorous enforcement regime would be adopted and side waste 
would not be collected. 

 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
 The Cabinet are recommended to:- 
 

(a) approve the district-wide roll out of the twin wheeled 
bin alternating fortnightly collection of household waste 
and garden waste; 

(b) consequent upon their decision in respect of 
recommendations (a) authorise the changes to the 
MTP contained in para 5.7 of this report;  

(d) authorise the Director of Operational Services to seek 
funding from the government challenge fund to support 
the capital cost attaching to recommendation (a); 

(d) authorise the Director of Operational Services to seek 
funding from the government challenge fund to meet 
the capital cost of providing a third wheeled bin for the 
collection of dry recyclable; 

(e) authorise the Director of Operational Services, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor with 
responsibility for Service Delivery, to determine 
operational arrangements for the implementation of the 
service developments referred to in these 
recommendations; and  

(f) in the event of a decision not to proceed in respect of 
recommendation (a) to note the required expenditure 
of £240k in 2003/04 for t
[...]
e information included in the outline business case in 
respect of the council; 

c) Require the Director of Operational services to provide to a 
future meeting of the Cabinet an evaluation and financial 
appraisal of the options for the future delivery of services 
including joint procurement supported by PFI credits and 

d) Defer a decision on the council’s involvement in any future 
joint procurement until it has received the Director of 
Operational Services evaluation and financial appraisal.  

 
Background papers 
The Strategy for dealing with Municipal Solid Waste 2002-2022 in 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough - Environment and Transport 3rd Floor 
Pathfinder House 

 
Contact Officer: Sonia Hansen, Development and Community 

Manager 
  01480 388341 
 

27



Annex 1 
 
 
National and European targets for recycling waste and the diversion of 
biodegradable municipal solid waste (BMSW) from landfill are key drivers for 
the partner authorities. The Joint Waste Strategy sets local aspirational targets 
for 55-60% of waste to be recycled by 2020. The Prime Ministers Strategy Unit 
has proposed a target of a 33% recycling rate by 2015. The EU Landfill 
Directive requires a significant reduction in the amount of waste landfilled.  
 
Considering projected waste growth against the various targets it is clear that 
even if a target of 60% recycling is achieved by 2020 there is still a gap 
between this and the amount of waste that it will be possible to landfill by that 
date under the landfill directive. Therefore authorities will need to find new 
alternative to landfill in addition to the extensive recycling that can be done. 
Such alternatives would require some form of treatment of Biodegradable 
Municipal Solid Waste i.e. the residual waste that can be broken down.   
 
Planned rises in landfill tax from £15 per tonne in 2004/05 to £35 per tonne by 
2011 will make landfill increasingly expensive.  
 
The Waste and Emissions Trading Bill (currently being deb
[...]
benefited by 
a shift in funding to the Supporting People budget of circa £99,000.   
Under the retrenchment proposal £41,784 would need to be returned 
to the Supporting People Budget. 

 
3.2 No provision for the return of the £41,784 is included in the Council’s 

Budget or approved MTP. If the Joint Members’ Working Group’s 
proposal is to be supported provision will need to be made in the 
review of the MTP. 

 

34



 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The county-wide Joint Members Group is seeking to clarify the 

implications and consequences of imposing a budget saving of £1.5m 
from windfall gainers of Supporting People funding. 

 
4.2 HDC was a windfall gainer in the amount of circa £99k, this was 

reflected in the existing approved budget.  There is no current 
budgetary or MTP provision for the return of £41,784. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 Provision of circa £42k to be made in the current review of the 

medium term plan in respect of reduced revenue support for 
Coneygear Court homelessness hostel, Huntingdon. 

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Reports and minutes of the Supporting People Joint Members Group. 
 
 
Contact Officers: S Plant, Head of Housing Services 
  (01480) 388240 
 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



  
  
CABINET 13 NOVEMBER 2003 
  

BUDGET AND 2004-2009 MEDIUM TERM PLAN 
 

(Report by the Corporate Director – Commerce and Technology) 
 
 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Cabinet to discuss the draft budget 

and MTP in the light of the comments from the two Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels and thus make recommendations to December Council.  

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Attached, as an Annex, is the draft budget and MTP report submitted to 

the two Overview and Scrutiny Panels earlier this month. Their 
comments on the report will be tabled. 

 
2.2 Within the report reference is made to uncertainty in three areas: 

• Recycling Gate Fees 
• Repairs to Pathfinder House 
• Acorn Centre Development 

 
[...]
 the appropriate way to develop the Partnership through 
such mechanisms as an Urban Development Corporation or Urban 
Regeneration Companies.  Attached is a paper from the County 
Council which outlines a proposal for a formal partnership company.  
It is recommended that Cabinet support this position and in so doing 
consider appointing a representative to the Board. 

 
3.3 Members may wish to know that the Office of the Deputy Prime 

Minister has allocated £12.41m to the sub-region including £3.31m for 
Oxmoor and £2.1m for establishing a formal infrastructure partnership 
delivery vehicle over 3 years. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The Cabinet: 
 

(a) approve the establishment of the formal infrastructure 
partnership; 

(b) nominate a Councillor as the representative of the District 
Council on the Partnership Board. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs E Wilson, Director of Operational Services 
  01480 388301 
 

Agenda Item 12

83



84

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ANNEX

 

ESTABLISHMENT OF FORMAL DELIVERY VEHICLE 

To: Cambridge Sub-region Infrastructure Partnership Group 

Date: 23rd October 2003 

From: The Partnership Steering Group 

Purpose: To consider the establishment of the Infrastructure 
Partnership as a formal delivery vehicle to implement the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan Strategy 
for the Cambridge Sub-region. 
 

Recommendation: To endorse the establishment of the formal partnership 
and to agree to make the necessary internal arrangements 
to allow partner organisations to become members by 
January 2004. 
To endorse the approach to recruitment set out in this 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Officer contact: 
Name: John Onslow 
Email: john.onslow@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01223 717741 
 

85



 2

1. Introduction 
1.1 This paper sets out proposals for the establishment of the Infrastructure 

Partnership by March 2004 as a formal delivery vehicle for the 


Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held at Cabinet Room on 

Thursday, 13 November 2003 
   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, N J Guyatt, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): Mrs K P Gregory 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: (none) 
 
 

101. MINUTES                                                                                                  
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23rd October 2003 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
102. PFI AND WASTE MANAGEMENT                                                          

 
 Having considered a report by the Director of Operational Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) summarising the 
financial implications associated with the collection of recyclable and 
garden waste materials and a proposed joint public finance initiative 
as outlined in the reports referred to in Minute Nos. 03/03, 03/104 and 
03/105 post, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 

 
103. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC                                                                

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to terms proposed for the supply of goods or services. 

 
 

 
104. RECYCLING COLLECTIONS                                                                  

 
 Further to Minute No. 03/99 and with the assistance of a report by the 

Director of Operational Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered existing 
arrangements for the Council’s green box recycling collection services 
and proposals to introduce a unified service throughout the District. 
 
Having regard to the perceived limitations inherent in those 
arrangements and concerns as to the capacity of the external 
Contractor currently retained by the Council to expand effectively the 



range of dry recyclables collected in certain areas of the District. the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the existing collection contract with Newslitter be 

terminated;  
 
 (b) that the green box recycling collection service be 

unified throughout the District and the scheme 
undertaken by the Council’s Operations Divisions; and 

 
 (c) that, if appropriate, Newslitter employees be 

transferred under TUPE Regulations. 
 

105. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC                                                       
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be re-admitted. 

 
106. GARDEN WASTE TRIAL AND OPTIONS FOR SERVICE 

IMPLEMENTATION   
 

 Further to Minute No. 02/99 and by means of a report by the Head of 
Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with progress on the 
garden waste wheeled bin collection service currently being trialled 
across 8,000 households in the District. 
 
It was reported that the introduction of wheeled bin collections on a 
fortnightly basis had been well-received by users and consequently 
had produced higher tonnages than in previous years.  In discussing 
financial and other issues associated with the phased introduction of 
the scheme to the remaining households in the District, particular 
reference was made to the need to minimise interruptions in the 
service when fully-laden vehicles returned to landfill sites.  Having 
noted the increased estimated cost of rolling out the service 
throughout the District as a result of the higher than expected 
volumes of waste involved and an increase in the gate fee at the 
Peterborough Materials Waste Facility and the potential to bid for 
funding from the latest Government Challenge Fund, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the District-wide roll out of the twin wheeled bin, 

alternating fortnightly collection of household waste 
and garden waste be approved; 

 
 (b) that the associated adjustment to the Medium Term 

Plan as outlined in paragraph 5.7 of the report now 
submitted be approved; 

 
 (c) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to seek funding from the Government Challenge Fund 
to support the capital cost of the scheme; 

 



 (d) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 
to seek funding from the Government Challenge Fund 
to meet the capital cost of providing a third wheeled bin 
for the collection of dry recyclables;  

 
 (e) that the Director of Operational Services, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Service 
Delivery, be authorised to determine operational 
arrangements for implementation of the associated 
service developments. 

 
107. PUBLIC FINANCE INITIATIVE FOR WASTE                                          

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environment and Transport (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the proposed joint development of a Private Finance 
Initiative (PFI) by Peterborough City Council and Cambridgeshire 
principal authorities to fund investment in new disposal and, 
potentially, collection infrastructure to divert more waste from landfill. 
 
Having noted the issues which would need to be addressed in 
involving a private sector partner in a waste management contract 
which would meet the objectives of the Joint Waste Strategy and 
secure the establishment of effective economic waste management 
arrangements over a 25 year period, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Council’s involvement as a partner in the 

submission of the outline business case to the 
Department of the Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs for Private Finance Initiative Credit be 
approved; 

 
 (b) that the Director of Operational Services, after 

consultation with the Deputy Leader, be authorised to 
approve information to be included in the outline 
business case on behalf of the Council; 

 
 (c) that the Director of Operational Services be requested 

to provide to a future meeting of the Cabinet an 
evaluation and financial appraisal of the options for the 
future delivery of services including joint procurement 
supported by PFI credits;  

 
 (d) that a decision on the Council’s involvement in any 

future joint procurement be deferred until the 
evaluation and financial appraisal by the Director of 
Operational Services has been received and 
considered; and 

 
 (e) that representatives of City and District Councils in 

Cambridgeshire be invited to a meeting to discuss their 
potential involvement in the Private Finance Initiative 
bid. 

 



108. SUPPORTING PEOPLE - RETRENCHMENT POLICY                           
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing funding 
proposals for the Supporting People Countywide Joint Member Group 
to address a projected budget shortfall for 2004/05. 
 
Members were reminded that the District Council had benefited from 
a shift in funding to the supporting people budget of circa £99,000 
towards the running costs of Coneygear Court, the homeless families 
hostel in Huntingdon and in view of the Joint Member Group’s request 
that £41,784 be returned to the supporting people budget, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that provision in the sum of £42k be made in conjunction with 

the review of the Medium Term Plan in respect of reduced 
revenue support for Coneygear Court Homeless Hostel, 
Huntingdon. 

 
109. CAMBRIDGE SUB REGION INFRASTRUCTURE PARTNERSHIP       

 
 Further to Minute No. 03/53 and by way of a report by the Director of 

Operational Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) Members were acquainted with progress with regard to the 
development of the Cambridgeshire Sub-Region Infrastructure 
Partnership. 
 
In noting that the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister had allocated 
£12.41m to the sub-region including £3.31m for Oxmoor and £2.1m 
for establishing a formal infrastructure partnership delivery vehicle 
over 3 years, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the establishment of the infrastructure partnership 

be supported; and 
 
 (b) that Councillor D P Holley be nominated as the District 

Council’s representative on the Partnership Board. 
 

110. BUDGET AND 2004 - 2009 MEDIUM TERM PLAN                                
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/69 the Cabinet received a report by the 
Corporate Director, Commerce and Technology (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) regarding the proposed budget for 
2004/05 and the capital and revenue effects of the Medium Term Plan 
(MTP). 
 
It was reported that both Overview and Scrutiny Panels had been 
unable to conclude their recommendations on the Medium Term Plan 
and had agreed to convene special meetings to discuss the matter on 
20th and 27th November 2003.  Given that the budget was to be 
tabled for discussion at the meeting of full Council on 10th December 
2003 and to facilitate consultation with Council taxpayers on options 
for Council tax levels, the Cabinet 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the budget for 2004/05 and the Medium Term Plan 

be deferred until the next meeting to enable the views 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels to be considered 
and that thereafter the Cabinet’s recommendations be 
tabled at the meeting of full Council on 
10th December 2003; and 

 
 (b) that a supplementary estimate of £20,000 be approved 

in respect of the cost of commissioning specialist 
consultants to undertake an opinion survey to 
ascertain the preferences of Council Taxpayers on 
options for Council Tax levels and their impact on the 
delivery of District Council services over the period of 
the Medium Term Plan. 

 
111. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2003/04                     

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with expected variations in the Capital Programme in the current year. 
 
Having noted the explanations for the variations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the expenditure variations 

noted. 
 

112. PAPERLESS DIRECT DEBIT                                                                  
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Revenue Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a proposal to introduce paperless direct debit for Council 
Tax and National Non-Domestic Rate payments. 
 
Having discussed the perceived benefits and the financial implications 
of the proposal, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application to be an Originator of Paperless Direct 

Debit Instructions be approved. 
 

113. 2003 IEG STATEMENT   
 

 By way of a report by the Customer First Programme Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Members were 
acquainted with the contents of the draft 2003 Implementing 
Electronic Government (IEG) Statement for submission to the Office 
of the Deputy Prime Minister.  Having been acquainted with the 
deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and 
Finance) on the document, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 that full Council be recommended to approve the contents of 
the IEG Statement prior to its submission to the Office of the 
Deputy Prime Minister. 

 
114. DRAFT PPS7 - SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT IN RURAL AREAS   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with the contents of a suggested response to the Government’s draft 
planning advice on development in rural areas.  In the light of 
comments by the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy as to the 
need to strengthen the responses to the key issues associated with 
housing in the open countryside, agricultural, business and tourism 
development and the re-use or redevelopment of existing buildings, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Director of Operational Services, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy be authorised to vary the comments set out in 
Appendix A to the report now submitted as the District 
Council’s response to the proposed PPS7 on 
sustainable development in rural areas; and 

 
 (b) that a copy of the response be sent to all Parish 

Councils in the District. 
 

115. CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION KEY WORKER HOUSING RESEARCH   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the findings of a key worker research report, prepared by Employers’ 
Consortium for Cambridgeshire, together with details of a Sub-
Regional protocol for the allocation of key worker housing. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, the involvement 
of the District Council and having raised concerns about the definition 
of the term “key worker”, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the findings of the key worker research report be 

noted; 
 
 (b) that approval be given to the District Council becoming 

a member of the Employers’ Consortium and a 
signatory to the key worker protocol; 

 
 (c) that the Head of Housing Services be requested to 

convey to the Employers’ Consortium, the District 
Council’s concerns with regard to the definition of a 
key worker; and 

 
 (d) that the Head of Housing Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing 
Strategy, to sign the protocol for the allocation of key 



worker housing. 
 

116. SUPPORTING PEOPLE STRATEGY                                                      
 

 Further to Minute No. 02/72 consideration was given to a report by 
the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the updated Supporting People Strategy for 
Cambridgeshire containing a summary of the housing support 
priorities for 2004/05. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, which had 
been submitted also to the Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the updated Supporting People Strategy be endorsed and 

the 2004/05 housing support priorities approved for further 
discussion with partner agencies prior to the submission of 
proposals to the Housing Corporation and the Office of the 
Deputy Prime Minister. 

 
117. MEMBERS' E-GOVERNMENT ADVISORY GROUP                              

 
 Further to Minute No. 03/33 and by means of a report by the 

Executive Director of Central Services (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal by the E-
Government Advisory Group to amend the Group’s terms of reference 
to reflect their involvement in the customer first programme. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the amended terms of reference for the E-

Government Advisory Group listed in paragraph 2 of 
the report now submitted be approved; and 

 
 (b) that the E-Government Advisory Group be re-named 

“Customer First Advisory Group”. 
 

118. ST IVES MARKET TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY - 
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO WORKING GROUP                       

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environment and 

Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
development of a market town transport strategy for St. Ives. 
 
Having been acquainted with the proposed strategy process and in 
noting the establishment of a Sub-Committee of the Huntingdonshire 
Environment and Transport Area Joint Committee to assist the 
development of the strategy, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors M F Newman, K Reynolds and T D 

Sanderson be appointed to serve as the District Council’s 



representatives on the Sub-Committee of the Huntingdonshire 
Environment and Transport Area Joint Committee. 

 
119. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP                                                                  

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Safety Advisory Group held on 17th 

September 2003 were received and noted. 
 

120. SHORT-TERM LOCATION FOR CONTACT CENTRE                           
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the terms proposed for the supply of goods and 
services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D P Holley 
Chairman 

 


